

**CRR 1825 of 2022
With
CRAN 5 of 2023**

**Manjur Sk. @ Manjur Shaikh
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Sabir Ahmed
Mr. Abdur Rakib
Mr. T. Ahmed

... .. for the petitioner

Ms. Purnima Ghosh

... .. for the State

Mr. Souvik Ganguly

... .. for the opposite party No.2

In Re. : CRAN 5 of 2023

1. CRAN 5 of 2023 is an application for extension of interim order granted on 27th June, 2022 and has been extended time to time.
2. Learned advocate for the petitioner submits that this application has been filed within time.
3. Learned advocates for the opposite parties did not raise any objection.
4. Let the interim order be extended till 2nd January, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
5. Accordingly, CRAN 5 of 2023 is disposed.

In Re. : CRR 1825 of 2022

6. Learned advocate for the petitioner prays for one week's adjournment.
7. Prayer is allowed.
8. Let this matter appear on 5th December, 2025 under the heading "Hearing".

9. Parties are directed to file their short notes of arguments in the meantime.

(Uday Kumar, J.)